land price for each parcel. Real land price appreciation is also a factor that needs to be

considered. We make the assumption that land with a higher current price will have a

higher rate of real price appreciation. Again, we assume a linear relationship. Wetland

restoration cost has a very wide range, from $10,000 to $80,000 per acre, with an average

of $20,000 to $30,000 per acre.

 20

Results and Future Research

We use the CPLEX module of GAMS to solve the DSSP problem. Although the optimal

results include the value of decision variables in both stage I and stage II, we are more

interested in the decision variables in stage I and the value of the objective function,

because the stage II, nothing will be uncertain and it is just a realization of a random

event. Sensitivity analysis is conducted in order to identify the effects of input parameters

on the model outputs. Because this is an integer programming problem, CPLEX can not

generate a sensitivity report. The sensitivity analysis scheme we use is presented in table

2. First we choose a baseline value for each parameter and change one parameter at a

time while holding the others at their baseline values.

Table 2. Sensitivity Analysis Scheme

Factor Values

Conversion percentage 20% 30% 40%* 50% 60%

High SLR probability 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.7   0.9

Land price adjustment (%)   -20%   -10%  0 10% 20%

Real land price appreciation

(%)

0 1% 2% 3% 4%

Discount rate (%) 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%

Budget constraint of stage I

(%)

40% 55% 70% 85%   100%

 21

Restoration costs ($1,000/acre) 10 20 25 30 80

* Bold font style denotes baseline values.

 Budget constraints are constructed as the percentage of the cost of purchasing all the

twelve parcels in stage I.

For the compact development scenario, when all the input parameters take their

baseline values, the expected cost is $13,446,000.The optimal decision is to buy Parcel 1,

2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, and 12 at stage I, which are the parcels with the highest development

probabilities when reaching stage II. We also perform the sensitivity analysis on the

compact development scenario. The expected cost changes as the values of input